CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING HE CONTRACT FOR THE AREA 7 FILTER UPGRADES TO REYNOLDS CONSTRCUTION, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCCED \$1,225,000; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for the Area 7 Filter UpgradeS Project (the "Project") and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive, responsible bid for services was received from Reynolds Construction, LLC in the amount of \$1,225,000; and

WHEREAS, Weiler Engineering has reviewed the bid response package and has determined that the package submitted by the only bidder, Reynolds Construction, LLC meets the criteria for the responsiveness and responsibility. As such it is staff's opinion that Reynolds Construction, LLC is the lowest cost, responsive and responsible bidder and has the necessary construction capabilities to satisfactorily complete the Area 7 Filter Upgrades project within the contract time frames.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City to Reynolds Construction, LLC in the amount not to exceed \$1,225,000.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9th DAY OF MAY, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Luis Gonzale

AYES:

Landry, Matlock, Smith, Still, Gonzalez

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steven Williams, City Attorney

BID RESPONSE FORM

Item No.	Bid Item No./Description	Units	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	Mobilization & Demobilization (not to exceed 5% of base bid)	LS	1	\$49,000	\$49,000
2	Bonds & Insurance (not to exceed 3.5% of base bid)	LS	1	\$39,810	\$39,810
3	Disc Filter Platform Foundation	LS	1	\$205,500	\$205,500
4	Disc Filter Platform Installation	LS	1	\$514,320	\$514,320
5	Installation of Disc Filters (Supply by City)	LS	j	\$12,400	\$12,400
6	Installation of Disc Filter Piping	LS	1	\$138,000	\$138,000
7	Headwork Platform Modification	LS	1	\$59,000	\$59,000
8	Installation and Purchase of Static Screen	LS	1	\$58,000	\$58,000
9	Static Screen Piping	LS	1	\$3,000	\$3,000
10	Electrical	LS	1	\$78,580	\$78,580
11	Restoration Work, including sod, stone etc	LS	1	\$19,000	\$19,000
12	Relocation of C17 Shed to Disc Filter Platform & Associated Piping	LS	1	\$8,390	\$8,390
13	Pre-Engineered Access Stairs	LS	1	\$28,000	\$28,000
14	SCADA Integration	LS	1	\$12,000	\$12,000

TOTAL BASE BID: \$ 1,225,000.00	
(insert price using words) One Million Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand	(Dollars)

EXHIBIT "A"

WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION



6805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY | MARATHON | FL 33050 TEL (305) 289-4161 | FAX(305) 289-4162

201 WEST MARION AVENUE - SUITE 1306 | PUNTA GORDA | FL 33950 TEL 941-505-1700 | FAX 941-505-1702 | WWW.WEILERENGINEERING.ORG

MEMORANDUM

To: Daniel Saus

From: Stephen J. Suggs, PE

Date: April 6, 2023

Re: CoM Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades

A formal bid process for the Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades Project located in Marathon, FL was conducted, and a pre-bid meeting held. The City of Marathon received 2 bids. WEC has evaluated the bids received for City of Marathon Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades Project from all contractors. The bid cost and responsiveness check list can be seen below:

CoM Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades	Reynolds Construction	Ferreira Construction
Base Bid Amount	\$1,225,000.00	\$1,589,000.00
Responsiveness Checklist		
All required tabbed sections provided?	Y	Y
Bid Transmittal Form Section 0300A:		
1. Acknowledgement of addenda (Total of 3)	1. Y	1. Y
2. All Pricing	2. Y	2. Y
3. Properly Signed and Sealed	3. Y	3. Y
Contractors Qualification Statement-signed and notarized	Y	Y
Bid Bond, Section 00420, for 5% of bid amount provided with appropriate surety signatures?	Y	Y
Trench Safety Statement Form, Form 300B, signed and witnessed	Y	Y
Acknowledgment of Conformance with O.S.H.A. Standards- signed and witnessed	Y	Y
FDOT Form #375-030-32 Certificate of Suspension and Debarment	Y	Y
Insurance Certification Form, Section 00620, provided and properly executed?	Y	Y
Copy of Contractor license(s)/state certification(s)/local registration(s) required to perform the Work	Y	Y
Corporate Resolution evidencing authorization to submit the bid (if applicable)	Y	Y
Responsibility Checklist	Tally the street in	
Did bidder provide documentation of having been performing similar construction services for at least five years?	Y	Y
Did bidder provide a list of key personnel demonstrating adequate qualified personnel to perform the work?	Y	Y

Based on the proposal price and the documents provided, it is recommended that the City of Marathon award the contract for the Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades Project to Reynolds Construction. The total cost of for the Project is \$1,225,000.00

SECTION 00500 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

This Contract (the "Contract") is dated as of the	e 9th	day	of	June	2023 by and
between the City of Marathon (hereinafter called	the "CITY")	and	Reynolds	Construc	tion, LLC
dba Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC	(hereinafter	rcalled	"CONTR	ACTOR	") located at:
300 East Broad Street, Fairburn, GA 30213					

CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. WORK

1.1 Project/Work: CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the plans, Contract Documents and detailed in Exhibit A. The Work is generally described as the following: Installation of two-disc filters and a metal platform above the CCC. Modification to the existing headworks platform as well as purchase and installation of a new static screen..

ARTICLE 2. CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

- 2.1 It is understood that the CITY will designate a representative for the Work. The CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is Daniel Saus, Utility Director, or his designated representative
- 2.2 The CITY'S ENGINEER OF RECORD referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is The Weiler Engineering Corporation

ARTICLE 3. TERM

- 3.1 Contract Term. The Work shall be substantially completed within Two Hundred Seventy (270) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and fully completed and ready for final payment in accordance with the Contract Document within Three Hundred (300) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion").
- 3.2 Contract Time. The Contract Term shall not commence until the CITY issues to CONTRACTOR a Notice to Proceed and the term of the Contract shall be through the date of final payment unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 00700 General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion.

- 3.3 Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the CONTRACTOR, including but not limited to those set forth in Section 00700 General Conditions, Article 12, Contractor's General Warranty and Guarantee, that would or could occur after the date of expiration or termination of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.
- Liquidated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence in this Contract and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the contract times specified in Section 3.1 for the Work above, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR also recognizes that the damages which the City will incur if the Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time are not readily ascertainable at the time this Agreement is entered into, and the Contractor recognizes the difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by CITY if the Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages to compensate the City and not as a penalty for delay or as an incentive to complete on time, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY (\$500.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for Substantial Completion of the Work. After Substantial Completion, if CONTRACTOR fails to fully complete the Work within the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY (\$1000.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for full completion and readiness for final payment. Contractor agrees that the liquidated damage amounts specified in the Contract Documents bear a reasonable relationship to the actual damages to be suffered due to public inconvenience and damage to the City's reputation if the Contractor fails to substantially complete and/or fully complete the Work on time. The liquidated damages are not in compensation for any other damages, and expressly exclude damages for completion contractor expenses, lost/unrealized revenue, financing costs, professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City staffing that may be incurred if the work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time. All liquidated damages amounts will continue to be charged if the Contractor abandons the Work, or is terminated, and the Work is completed by another party.
- 3.5 Should the Substantial Completion and/or Full/Final Completion and acceptance of Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyond the time for performance set in Section 3.1 above because of lack of performance by the CONTRACTOR, it is understood and agreed that aside from any liquidated damages, the Contractor shall be liable to the City for all actual additional costs and/or losses incurred by the CITY including, but not limited to, completion contractor expenses, lost/unrealized revenue, financing costs, professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City staffing that incurred because the Work was not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time.
- 3.6 Monies due to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be deducted from any monies due the CONTRACTOR, or if no money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover the amount charged, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE

- 4.1 CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to this Article.
- 4.1.1 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated on the Unit Price Bid Form attached hereto as **Exhibit "B."** Estimated quantities, as listed in the bid form, are provided to assist the contractor, and determination of actual quantities and classification are to be verified by CONTRACTOR prior to submittal of the bid as provided in the Contract Documents.
- 4.2 The CONTRACTOR agrees that all specific cash allowances are included in the above Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- 5.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the Section 0700 General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion. Applications for Payment will be processed by CITY as provided in the General Conditions.
- 5.2 Progress Payments, Retainage. CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the amount from the Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, on or about the last day of each month during construction as provided herein. All such payments will be made in accordance with the schedule of values established in the General Conditions or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Conditions.
- 5.2.1 No progress payment shall be made until CONTRACTOR delivers to the CITY certified copies of the performance bond and payment bond establishing that the bonds have been recorded with the county clerk, complete original partial releases of all liens, bond claims, and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating amount of partial payment, on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien, bond claim, or claim could be filed for work completed to date.
- 5.2.2 No progress payment shall be made until CONTRACTOR delivers to CITY complete original partial releases and waivers of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating receipt of partial payment due each for work performed since last progress payment. The partial release shall be accompanied by an affidavit stating that, so far as CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed for work completed to date. The form of the partial release and waiver of lien and affidavit specified herein shall be approved by the CITY.
- 5.3 The CONTRACTOR agrees that ten percent (10%) of the amount due for Work as set forth in each Application for Payment shall be retained by CITY for each Progress Payment

until Final Payment, as defined in Section 0700 - General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion.

- 5.3.1 Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE shall determine, or CITY may withhold, in accordance with the General Conditions.
- 5.4 The payment of any Application for Payment by CITY, including the Final Request, does not constitute approval or acceptance by CITY of any item of the Work in such Request for Payment, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any of CITY's rights hereunder or at law or in equity.
- 5.5 The Final Application for Payment by CONTRACTOR shall not be made until the CONTRACTOR delivers to the City complete original final releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed. The CONTRACTOR may, if any Subcontractor, materialmen, supplier or vendor refuses to furnish the required Final Waiver of Lien, furnish a bond satisfactory to City to defend and indemnify City and any other property owner, person or entity City may be required to indemnify against any lien or claim.

ARTICLE 6. INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION.

- 6.1 Insurance. The CONTRACTOR shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this Contract, insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and the interest of the CITY against hazards or risks of loss as specified in the General Conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 6.2 Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the CITY, their officials, agents, employees, and volunteers from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the contractor and persons employed or utilized by the contractor in the performance of this Contract and as set forth in General Conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 6.3 This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Contract. Nothing contained in this paragraph is intended to nor shall it constitute a waiver of the State of Florida and the Agency's sovereign immunity.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

7.1 CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents (including the Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including "technical data."

Section 00510 Page 31 of 122

- 7.2 CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- 7.3 CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work. Contractor shall abide with all conditions in attached Attachment A
- CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, tests, or studies as necessary to determine surface and subsurface conditions at or on the site. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to subsurface conditions or underground facilities at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by CONTRACTOR and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the performance and furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 7.5 The CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by CITY and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 7.6 The CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7.7 The CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
 - 7.8 The CONTRACTOR warrants the following:
- 7.8.1 Equal Employment: During the performance of this contract, the CONTRACTOR agrees as follows:
 - 1. The CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action

shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

- 2. The CONTRACTOR will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- 3. The CONTRACTOR will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the CONTRACTOR's legal duty to furnish information.
- 4. In the event of the CONTRACTOR's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- 7.8.2 Anti-Discrimination: The CONTRACTOR agrees that it will not discriminate against any employees or applicants for employment or against persons for any other benefit or service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or physical or mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an individual to perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all federal and state laws regarding non-discrimination.
- 7.8.3 Anti-Kickback: The CONTRACTOR warrants that no person has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, and that no employee or officer of the CITY or any other applicable federal or state agency, has any interest, financially or otherwise, in the Project. For breach or violation of this warranty, the CITY shall have the right to declare contractor in default, and/or annul this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the

Contract Price or consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

- 7.8.4 Licensing and Permits: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it shall have, prior to commencement of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all required licenses and permits whether federal, state, County or City.
- 7.8.5 Public Entity Crime Statement: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it has not been place on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime, as specified in Document 00200, Section 7.5, of the Instructions to Bidders.

ARTICLE 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

- 8.1 The Contract Documents listed below, which are fisted in their order of precedence for the purpose of resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall become a part of the Contract as though physically attached as a part thereof:
 - 8.1.1 Change Orders.
 - 8.1.2 Field Orders.
 - 8.1.3 Contract for Construction.
 - 8.1.4 Exhibits to this Contract.
 - 8.1.5 General Conditions.
 - 8.1.6 Any federal, state, county or city permits for the Project
 - (1) Specifications bearing the title: Contract Documents for Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades.
 - 8.1.7 Drawings consisting of a cover sheet and inclusive of all sheets bearing the following general titles: Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades
 - 8.1.8 Bid Documents, including but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to Bid,
 - 8.1.9 Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form provided by CONTRACTOR, Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed, and all other provisions and sections of the Bid Documents.
 - 8.1.10 Addenda subject matter takes the same precedence of the respective subject matter that it is modifying. Furthermore, each subsequent addendum takes precedence over previous addenda.
 - 8.1.11 The documents listed above shall be incorporated into this Contract (except

Section 00510 Page 34 of 122 as expressly noted otherwise above).

8.1.12 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this

Article. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the General Conditions.

8.1.13 The Contract Documents shall remain the property of the CITY. The

CONTRACTOR shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract Documents on other projects without the City's prior written authorization.

8.1.14 The General Conditions discuss the bond and surety requirements of the

CITY. This Contract requires the CONTRACTOR to provide payment and performance bonds, unless stated otherwise in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. If the Contract does not require bonds, the references to bonds in the General Conditions do not apply to this Contract.

ARTICLE 9. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 9.1 Terms used in this Contract which are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions, Section 700, will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. Terms used in Article 1 of the Instructions to Bidders, Section 200, also apply to this Contract.
- 9.2 Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to subcontractors, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party thereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
- 9.3 CITY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.
- 9.4 Severability. Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase contained in this Contract be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable under the laws of the State of Florida, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in order to conform with such laws, then shall be deemed severable, and in this Contract, shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

Section 00510 Page 35 of 122

- 9.5 Remedies. If and when any default of this Contract occurs, the CITY may avail itself of any legal or equitable remedies that may apply, including, but not limited to, liquidated damages specified in Article 3.4, actual damages, and specific performance. Such remedies may be exercised in the sole discretion of the CITY. Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the CITY from pursuing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply. A default by CONTRACTOR under any contract with the CITY will be a default under all contracts with the CITY. The CITY may apply the proceeds from any contract between CONTRACTOR and the CITY to satisfy amounts owed by the CONTRACTOR to the CITY under any other contract.
- 9.6 Access to Public Records. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.
- 9.6.1 All records, books, documents, maps, data, deliverables, papers and financial information (the "Records") that result from the Consultant providing services to the City under this Agreement shall be the property of the City. The Records are not intended or represented to be suitable for use, partial use, or reuse by the City or others on extensions of this project or on any other project. Any such use, reuse, or modifications made by the City to any of Consultant's Records will be at City's sole risk and without liability to Consultant, and City shall, to the extent allowable by Florida law, and subject to Section 768.28, Florida Statute, and all monetary limits listed therein, indemnify, defend and hold Consultant harmless from all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, resulting therefrom.
- 9.6.2 The "CONTRACTOR" as defined by Section 119.0701(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and shall comply with the public records provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, including the following:
 - 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service.
 - 2. Upon request from the City Clerk, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
 - 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the CONTRACTOR does not transfer the records to the City.
 - 4. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in possession of the CONTRACTOR or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the CONTRACTOR transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the contract, the CONTRACTOR shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the

Section 00510 Page 36 of 122 CONTRACTOR keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the CONTRACTOR shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City Clerk, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

- 9.6.3 Public Records" is defined in Section 119.011(12), Florida Statutes, and includes all documents, papers, letters, photographs, data processing software, or other material, regardless of physical form, made or received in connection with this Agreement.
- 9.6.4 Should the CONTRACTOR assert any exemption to the requirements of Chapter 119 and related law, the burden of establishing such exemption, by way of injunctive or other relief as provided by law, shall be upon the CONTRACTOR.
- 9.6.5 The CONTRACTOR consents to the City's enforcement of the CONTRACTOR's Chapter 119 requirements by all legal means, including, but not limited to, a mandatory injunction, whereupon the CONTRACTOR shall pay all court costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the City.
- 9.6.6 The CONTRACTOR's failure to provide public records within a reasonable time may be subject to penalties under Section 119.10, Florida Statutes. Further, such failure by the CONTRACTOR shall be grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by the City.
- 9.6.7 IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 305-743-0033, CITYCLERK@CI.MARATHON.FL.US, OR 9805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY, MARATHON FLORIDA 33050.
- 9.7 Inspection and Audit. During the term of this Contract and for five (5) years from the date of final completion or Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives access during reasonable business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for the purposes of inspection or audit of such records. If upon an audit of such records, the CITY determines the CONTRACTOR was paid for services not performed, upon receipt of written demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.
- 9.8 Counterparts. This contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 9.9 Notices. Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other party, or desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

Section 00510 Page 37 of 122

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Reynolds Construction, LLC dba Reynolds Construct	ion of Florida, LLC
300 East Broad Street, Fairburn, GA, 30213	

FOR CITY:

City of Marathon

9805 Overseas Highway Marathon, Florida 33050 ATTN: City Manager

WITH COPY TO:

City Attorney

9805 Overseas Highway Marathon, Florida 33050 Phone: 305-289-4103 Fax: 305-289-4123

- 9.10 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL AND VENUE. The CITY and CONTRACTOR knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by jury in State and or Federal court proceedings in respect to any action, proceeding, lawsuit or counterclaim based upon the Contract, arising out of, under, or in connection with the Work, or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements or actions or inactions of any party. The venue for any lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be Monroe County, Florida.
- 9.11 Attorneys' Fees. If either the CTTY or CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the terms of the Contract by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required, the parties shall bear their own attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial and appellate level.
- 9.12 Amendments. This Contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of the parties or by execution of a Change Order in the form as provided by the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Contract on the respective dates under each signature: THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice Mayor, authorized to execute same by Council action on the 9th day of June ___, 20 __23 and by Reynolds Construction _____ (Contractor), signing by and through its Executive Vice President duly authorized to execute same.

CONTRACTOR

Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC

Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC

WITNESS

By: Jose Cous

Jessica Jones

By: Madu Churtock

(Signature and Title)
(Corporate Seal)

Freddye Churbock, Asst. Secretary
(Type Name/Title signed above)

9 day of June , 20 23.

CITY

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

ATTEST

City Clerk Dayly Clerk

day of July , 20 23

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

City Attorney

(*) In the event that the Contractor is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart a certified copy of a resolution of the board of the corporation, authorizing the officer who signs the contract to do so in its behalf.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

the that

I, Freddyc Churbock	certify	that I	am	the
Assistant Secretary of	Reynolds Constru	uction of Florida, Ll	.c and	that
Kevin Shemwell , who signed the Bid with the	ne City of Mar	athon, Monroe	County, Flo	orida
for Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLGs Executive Vice P	President	of said Corpo	ration with	full
authority to sign said Bid on behalf of the Corporation	1.	1		
Tuna				
Signed and sealed this 9 day of June	, 20_23			
(SEAL) <u>Auddy Chultoch</u> Signature	CON SE	STRUCTURE ORATE AT		
Freddye Churbock, Asst. Secretary	1000	103		
Typed w/Title	11, OF	OE III		
Georgia	TITLAV	NAP		
STATE OF FXXXIDA				
COUNTY OF Coweta				
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 9	day of June	2	, 20 23	
My Commission Expires: Jessica Jones NOTARY PUBLIC			ar annihing	
Motary Public Jessica Jones My Commission Expires 08/0	08/2026			
Jessica Jones NOTARY PUBLIC Coweta County, Georgi	ia 08/2 028			

CERTIFICATE AS TO AUTHORIZED CORPORATE PERSONNEL

I, Kevi	n Shemwell		certify that I	am	the _	Executiv	e Vice P	resident	of
Reynold	s Construction,	LLC dba Reyno	lds Construction	n of F	lorida	, LLC		,	who
		e City of Mar					for the	project	titled
-	VWTP Filter Up						following		
		nent requests on	behalf of the Co					2.1	
,	Yes			· ·					
	LILL								
(S	ignature) Joshua Vonde	(Typed Namersaar, Vice Pres	ne w/Title) ident						
(S	ignature)	(Typed Nan	ne w/Title)						
(S	ignature)	(Typed Nam	ne w/Title)						
Signed an	d sealed this _9	day ofJune	, 2	20_23					
(SEAL)	Signature	SUL	**************************************						
K	evin Shemwell,	Exec. VP							
	Typed w/T	itie							
OTATE O	F BLXXXXXXA G	eorgia							
	OF MONROE								
COONTI	OF MALAMALAC	Coweta							
SV	VORN TO AND	SUBSCRIBED	before me this	_9_ d	lay of	June		, 20	0_23
Justica	nission Expires:	Cow My Comm	Jessica Jones IOTARY PUBLIC eta County, Georgi ission Expires 08/0	a 8/2026					

Bond Number: 107832009

SECTION 00610 PERFORMANCE BOND

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as Reynolds Construction, LLC dba Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC
called CONTRACTOR, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America,
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal corporation,
hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of 1,225,000.00 (One Million Two Hundred Twenty-Two
Thousand) Dollars
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference
to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY for the following:

Contract Title: Area 7 WWTP Upgrades

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

- 1. Performs said contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; and
- 2. Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential including delay and liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that CITY sustains because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 3. Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the CONTRACT for the time specified in the CONTRACT;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect the Surety's obligation under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit under this bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limitation period applicable to common law bonds under Florida Statutes.

This_______

KEVIN MADOK, CPA

O

Section 00610 Page 1 of 10

TOWN COUNT MINISTER OF THE PARTY OF THE PART

Deputy Clark

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE

This copy is a True Copy of the

My hand and Official Seal

Original on File in this Office. Witness

And that same is in full force and effect

day of_

\824190\1 - # 1909154 v1

CITY

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

By:

The A

, 2023

AUTHENTICATION:

eegi 123 (SEAL

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

City Attorney

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Section 00610 Page 2 of 10

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
	By:
(Witness)	(Individual Principal)
(Witness)	Business Address
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDE	ER A TRADE NAME:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	Business Name and Address
(Witness)	By: Signature of Individual
WHEN A PARTNERSHIP:	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
(Witness)	(Partner)

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

Reynolds Construction, LLC dba Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC

(Type Corporate Principal Name)

300 East Broad Street Fairburn, GA 30213

Business Address

President LIKEGUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

	TY

ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Type Corporate Surety Name)

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 Business Address

(Secretary)

Elizabeth Dawson

By:

SURETY

Florida Resident Agent

Robert Corley McLendon

(Type Florida Resident's Name)

850-432-7474

Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Name

William A. Kantlehner, III

(Type)

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent is licensed in Florida.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

END OF SECTION

Section 00610 Page 5 of 10

SECTION 00620 PAYMENT BOND

BOND NO. 107832009

This Bond must be recorded and a certified copy provided to the City before payment will be made by the City.

will be made by the City.
BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as address, telephone no as principal, called CONTRACTOR, and as surety, hereinafter called Surety, are bound to the City of Marathon, 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL, (305) 743-0033, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of 1,225,000.00 (One Million Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand) Dollars for payment of which CONTRACTOR and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a written contract entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:
Contract Title: Area 7 WWTP Filter Upgrades
Contract No.:
Contract Date: June 9, 2023
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:
Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying CONTRACTOR with labor, material, and/or supplies, used directly or indirectly by CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of the Work provided for in the Contract;
THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.
Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with formalities, connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under this Bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the CITY.
Claimants must comply with notice requirements set forth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. No action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety under this bond after the time limits set forth in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the 13th day of
June, 20 23 .
Reynolds Construction, LLC dba Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC
Section 00610

Page 6 of 10

Contra	actor		
	10	7	
	-		KEIN SHEINWELL EUP
Ву	(signature)		(Name and Title)
Signe	d, sealed and	delivered in the presence	of:
4	· ^		-
XX	Jua sur		300 East Broad Street, Fairburn, GA 30213
(Wit	ness) \lor		(Name and Address)
			200 F + P + 10+ + T + 1 + - C + 20212
Deta			300 East Broad Street, Fairburn, GA 30213
(77 10	ness)	•	(Name and Address)
Trave	lers Casualty and	Surety Company of America	
Surety	k. A	Fig. 1	
By	(signature)	William A. Kantlehner, III	(Name and Title)
/	(Ca. 18)	William A. Kantlehner, III Attorney-in-Fact	(**************************************
Signe	d, sealed and	delivered in the presence	of:
10	and I	_	
Co	Do	_	Elizabeth Dawson 1601 Alliant Avenue, Louisville, KY 40299
(Wit	ness)		
0	ness) ndue Cv	ml.	
U	nimell	us	Andrea Cortes
/XX7:4			Olama and Address)
(WIC	ness)		(Name and Address)
WHE	N THE PRIN	ICIPAL OPERATES UN	DER A TRADE NAME:
Signe	d, sealed and	delivered in the presence	of:
		•	- <u>-</u>
CWA	ness)		Business Name and Address
(AA 1E	11633)		Duamesa Name and Addiesa
		c	Castian 20610
			ection 00610 Page 7 of 10

(Witness)	By:
WHEN A PARTNERSHIP:	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:	,
(Witness)	Name and Address of Partnership
(Wittiess)	By:
(Witness) WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS ALCORPORATION)N·
ATTEST: (Corporate Seal) SEAL	Reynolds Construction, LLC dba Reynolds Construction of Florida, LLC (Corporate Principal Name) 300 East Broad Street, Fairburn, GA 30213
Freddy Churbock	Business Address By: President Executive vice PRES IP GAST
ATTEST:	
(Surety Seal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Corporate SURETY)
(Secretary) Elizabeth Dawson	One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183 Business Address By: Land Carley Manne (Surety) Robert Corley McLendon

Section 00610 Page 8 of 10

Florida Resident Agent

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Name William A. Kantlehner, III

(Type)

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed and attached

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The Performance Bond and the Statutory Payment Bond and the covered amounts of each are separate and distinct from each other.

Doc. # 2426402 Page Number: 10 of 11

1 1 1 1

END OF SECTION

Section 00610 Page 10 of 10



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Andrea Cortes, Elizabeth Dawson, William A. Kantlehner III, William A. Kantlehner IV, Ryan P. Mitchell, Thomas J. Mitchell, S. Annette Multet, Christopher E. von Allmen, Andrew O. Mucci, Kevin H. Bowling, Adam Terry, and Andrew G. Windhorst Jr. of Louisville, Kentucky their true and lawful Attorney (s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and allbonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies, business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.

State of Connecticut

HAMPORD,



By: Robert Raney, Senior Vice President

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

HOTARY PUBLIC

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of sald officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of Indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seaf of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 13th

day of June

2023

HARTFORD, SE LASTFORD CONN.

THE CONSULT OF

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary